IJCSNS International Journal of Computer Science and Network Security, VOL.10 No.7, July 2010
110
Manuscript received July 5, 2010
Manuscript revised July 20, 2010
Quaternary Sequential Circuits
Vasundara Patel K S1, K S Gurumurthy2
1Department of ECE,BMSCE,Bangalore,
2Department of E & C, UVCE, Bangalore,

                   T0 = least significant
                   Tn = most significant.
 However, the -1, 0, +1 numbering system has a unique
advantage that any number can be changed from a positive
value to the corresponding negative value by merely
changing all -1s to +1s and vice versa, leaving all zeros
unchanged [12]. As an example table 2 shows the natural
representation of quaternary logic. For a system with n
multi-valued inputs X1 to Xn and one multi-valued output f
( x ), ( Refer to figure 4(a)) , the different number of signal
input combinations is Rn and the number of different
functions f(x) of the n inputs is . For example, a
ternary system of three variables (Refer to figure 4(b)) has
3n input combinations and  possible ternary valued
functions.
Table 1: Representation of decimal numbers using ternary symbols.
Decimal
number D
Ternary notation using
the number
-1, 0, +1
0 0000
1 0001
2 000-1
3 0010
4 0011
5 01-1-1
6 01-10
Table 2: Natural representations of quaternary numbers.
Quaternary
logic
representation
Natural
Representation
0 00
1 01
2 10
3 11
a) R-Valued system
b) Three-valued (ternary) system.
Figure 4: Multi-valued systems
Organization of the paper is as follows: Discussion
regarding previous work is illustrated in section 3.
Sequential circuit design is done in section 4. In the same
section quaternary D flip-flop and quaternary counters are
explained. Results are discussed in section 5. Finally
conclusion is given in section 6.
3. Review of related work
3.1. Flip-flops
A family of multiple-valued (MV) electronic memory
elements, referred to as flip-flops, was presented in paper
[13] by Thurman A Irving along, with a system of MV